

APPEAL NUMBER 10-4271

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee

V.

KENNETH JACKSON,  
Appellant

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Appeal from Order Entered in the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, at Criminal Number 07-cr-00535-1, on  
November 4, 2010, by The Honorable Stewart Dalzell

---

BRETT G. SWEITZER  
Assistant Federal Defender

KEITH M. DONOGHUE  
Research and Writing Attorney

DAVID L. McCOLGIN  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Supervising Appellate Attorney

LEIGH M. SKIPPER  
Chief Federal Defender

Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Suite 540 West - Curtis Center  
601 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iii         |
| Argument.....   | 1           |
| The provisions of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 that raise the quantities of crack cocaine required to trigger mandatory-minimum penalties under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b) apply to defendants who are sentenced after the effective date of the Act but whose offense conduct occurred before the effective date..... | 1           |
| A. <i>Reeve</i> does not control, and in fact is consistent with the application of the FSA at all post-enactment sentencings.. . . .   | 1           |
| B.    1 U.S.C. § 109 provides a saving rule to be read together with all other indicators of Congressional intent, but it cannot impose a binding express-statement requirement on future legislative power. . . . .  | 4           |
| 1.    The Supreme Court long ago recognized the limits of § 109’s express-statement requirement... . . . .  | 4           |
| 2.    The presence or absence of a specific saving clause in the repealing law makes no difference in the analysis... . . . .   | 7           |
| C.    The fair implication and plain import of the FSA are that its mandatory-minimum thresholds apply at all post-enactment sentencings, regardless of when the offense conduct occurred. . . . .  | 10          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | The government does not meaningfully address the emergency-amendment argument, and totally ignores the impact-study argument.. . . . . | 10 |
| 2. | The government misunderstands the odd-results argument.. . . . .   | 11 |
| 3. | The government similarly misunderstands the argument from the FSA’s stated purpose and legislative history.. . . . .                   | 12 |
| D. | The Seventh Circuit’s recent decision in <i>United States v. Fisher</i> is unpersuasive... . . . .                                     | 14 |
|    | Conclusion.. . . . .   | 16 |
|    | Certificate of Bar Membership  |    |
|    | Certification  |    |
|    | Certificate of Compliance  |    |
|    | Certificate of Service   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) . . . . .                                 | 7           |
| <i>Creque v. Luis</i> , 803 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .                                      | 5           |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810) . . . . .  | 5           |
| <i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908) . . . . .                | 5, 8, 9     |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) . . . . .           | 8           |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) . . . . .                                  | 5           |
| <i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905) . . . . .                                       | 5, 6, 7     |
| <i>Newton v. Commissioners</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1880) . . . . .                                    | 5           |
| <i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932) . . . . .                                     | 5           |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .                             | 14          |
| <i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 463 F.2d 590 (3d Cir. 1972). . . . .                           | 13          |
| <i>United States v. Crews</i> , No. 06-418, 2010 WL 5178017<br>(W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2010) . . . . . | 9           |
| <i>United States v. Dickey</i> , No. 09-34, 2011 WL 49585 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2011) . . . .         | 9           |
| <i>United States v. Fisher</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 832942<br>(7th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011) . . . . . | 14, 15      |
| <i>United States v. Introcaso</i> , 506 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .                         | 8           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

*United States v. Jacobs*, 919 F.2d 10 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*United States v. Reevey*, 631 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 1-3, 14

*United States v. Winstar Corp.*, 518 U.S. 839 (2005) ..... 5

*Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero*, 417 U.S. 653 (1974) ..... 5

| <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| 124 Stat. 2372. ....     | 10            |
| 1 U.S.C. § 109 .....     | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b) ..... | 1             |

| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....                                      | 4           |
| Garner, Bryan A., <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995). .... | 4           |
